GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

S SENATE DRS85313-LM-134 (02/20)

Short Title:	Blowing Rock Parking Facility.	(Local)
--------------	--------------------------------	---------

Sponsors: Senator Garwood.

Referred to:

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO EXEMPT THE TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK FROM CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding G.S. 143-128, 143-129, and 143-132, the Town of Blowing Rock may use the design-build method of construction for the public parking facility that shall be located adjacent to the proposed Blowing Rock Art & History Museum on a lot bounded by Main Street, Chestnut Street, and Wallingford Street in downtown Blowing Rock. Notwithstanding any provision of law, the Town of Blowing Rock may award the contract in its sole discretion.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.